

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ASSOCIATED PRESS, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 - v. - :
 :
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT :
 OF DEFENSE, :
 :
 Defendant. :
-----X

ECF CASE

05 Civ. 3941 (JSR)

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Associated Press v. United States Department of Defense

Doc. 25

MICHAEL J. GARCIA
United States Attorney for the Southern District
of New York
Attorney for Defendant
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2743
Facsimile: (212) 637-2686

ELIZABETH WOLSTEIN
SARAH S. NORMAND
Assistant United States Attorneys

- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
ARGUMENT	2
THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS ORDER DIRECTING DOD TO POLL GUANTANAMO DETAINEES ON WHETHER THEY CONSENT TO DISCLOSURE OF THEIR IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	2
A. FOIA Does Not Contemplate the Mandatory Polling Ordered by the Court	3
B. Separation of Powers Principles and the Courts' Traditional Deference to the Executive in Matters of Military Operations Make the Court's Polling Directive Inappropriate Here	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<u>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,</u> 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	5
<u>Carney v. United States Department of Justice,</u> 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 823 (1994)	4
<u>Center for Auto Safety v. Environmental Protection Agency,</u> 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4
<u>Center for National Security Studies v. United States Dep’t of Justice</u> 215 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2002), <u>aff’d in part. rev’d in part,</u> 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<u>Center for National Security Studies v. United States Dep’t of Justice,</u> 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<u>Department of the Air Force v. Rose,</u> 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	4
<u>Federal Labor Relations Authority v. United States Dep’t of Commerce,</u> 962 F.2d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
<u>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Grolier, Inc.,</u> 462 U.S. 19 (1983)	6, 7
<u>Fleming v. Page,</u> 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850)	9
<u>Goldman v. Weinberger,</u> 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	12
<u>Greenwald v. Orb Communications, Inc.,</u> No. 00 Civ. 1939, 2003 WL 660844 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2003)	3
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,</u> 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	10
<u>Hemenway v. Hughes,</u> 601 F. Supp. 1002 (D.D.C. 1985)	4

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950) 10

Jones v. New York State Division of Military and Naval Affairs,
166 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1999) 12

Kamman v. United States Internal Revenue Serv.,
56 F.3d 46 (9th Cir. 1995) 5

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980) 4

Luckett v. Bure,
290 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2002) 12

McDonnell v. United States,
4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993) 4

Mukaddam v. Permanent Mission of Saudi Arabia to the U.N.,
No. 99 Civ. 3354, 2001 WL 303734 (S.D.N.Y. March 27, 2001) 3

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990) 12

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953) 12

Reed v. National Labor Relations Bd.,
927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991), cert denied, 502 U.S. 1047 (1992) 6

Rural Housing Alliance v. United States Dep’t of Agric.,
498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 9

SafeCard Services v. Securities and Exchange Comm’n,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 6

United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 5, 7

War Babes v. Wilson,
770 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1990) 7, 8

Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii,
454 U.S. 139 (1981) 5

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 1
Local Rule 6.3 1, 2
